Moody's INVESTORS SERVICE

ISSUER COMMENT

Novo Banco's 2014 Results Reveal Persistent Asset Quality and Profitability Weaknesses

Last Monday, Novo Banco, S.A. (B2 review for downgrade, E/ca review for upgrade¹) published its

2014 financial statements, which included sizable losses and showed that the bank's asset quality

From Credit Outlook

Analyst Contacts:

MADRID

+34.91.310.1454

+34.91.768.8227 Pepa Mori Vice President - Senior Credit Officer mariajose.mori@moodys.com



#1 US Credit Rating Agency 2012, 2013, 2014





Most Influential Credit Rating Agency: 2013, 2014



Australia's Rating Agency of the Year 2014

#1 US Municipal Research Team in Smith's All-Star Voting: 2014

Rating Agency:

#1 Asia Credit

2012, 2013, 2014

metrics had weakened. The results are credit negative for the bank because they call into question the bank's ability to generate capital from internal sources. On 3 August 2014, the Portuguese authorities approved the resolution of Banco Espirito Santo

(BES, unrated) and the immediate creation and capitalisation of a temporary bridge bank called Novo Banco. Portuguese authorities expect the Portuguese Resolution Fund, which owns 100% of Novo Banco, to divest the bank before August 2016. Through this sale, the Portuguese government intends to receive the bulk of the €4.4 billion loan it granted to the Resolution Fund, and which was needed to fund a €4.9 billion capital injection into Novo Banco.

The publication of Novo Banco's year-end 2014 financial results sheds some light on the bank's current credit quality, the details of which had been limited before last Monday. Persistently weak financial indicators highlight the challenges the Portuguese government will face in recovering in its entirety the loan it made to the Resolution Fund via a sale of Novo Banco. Furthermore, if the loan is not entirely reimbursed through the proceeds of Novo Banco's sale, it could have negative implications for Portuguese banks given that the Resolution Fund is financed through bank contributions and banks could be required to bear a portion of any sale shortfall.

From its creation on 4 August 2014 through 31 December 2014, Novo Banco's stock of nonperforming loans (NPLs) climbed 17.3%, which when combined with a 3.8% decline in gross loans resulted in an NPL ratio of 16.5% at the end of 2014. By comparison, the Portuguese banking system's average was 11.4% at the end of September, the latest data available. This negative performance reflects Novo Banco's persistent asset quality challenges despite the fact that when Banco Novo was created the most problematic exposures remained at BES.

Published every Monday and Thursday morning, Moody's Credit Outlook informs our research clients of the credit implications of current events.

What is Moody's Credit Outlook?

The bank ratings shown in this report are Novo Banco's deposit ratings, its standalone bank financial strength rating/baseline credit assessment and the corresponding rating outlooks.

Novo Banco's rapid increase in NPLs has resulted in a still-high burden of credit provisions, which when combined with impairments related to its securities portfolio, led the bank to report a loss of €467.9 million for 2014 because pre-provision profit was insufficient to offset such charges.

Novo Banco's deteriorating asset quality and profitability jeopardize the bank's ability to preserve its capital base. Because of Novo Banco's ongoing balance sheet deleveraging, its capital ratios remained broadly stable despite having recorded large losses, with the bank reporting a phased-in common equity Tier 1 (CET 1) ratio of 9.6%² at the end of December 2014. This ratio exceeds Bank of Portugal's minimum regulatory threshold of 7%, but it compares unfavourably to the system's average of 12.6% phased-in CET1 at the end of September 2014.

Although the latest news is credit negative, Novo Banco's standalone rating remains on review for upgrade and could be raised if it is clear that the bank is fully and effectively protected from problematic exposures and contingent liabilities related to BES' insolvency, and if the high degree of uncertainty around the bank's credit profile is resolved. Novo Banco's deposit and debt ratings remain on review for downgrade and could be lowered if we think there is a lower probability of government support once our review is complete.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on <u>www.moodys.com</u> for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

² Novo Banco's phased-in common equity Tier 1 ratio was 9.8% at the end of December 2014, considering the special regime for deferred tax assets approved by the Portuguese government in August 2014 and to which the bank has adhered.

Report Number: 179898

Author Pepa Mori Production Associate Gomathi M

© 2015 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND ITS RATING AFFILIATES ("MIS") ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE ROCOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE ROX TOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO CONSIDER MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS IN MAKING ANY INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody's Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc., have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc., for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <u>www.moodys.com</u> under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

For Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail clients. It would be dangerous for "retail clients" to make any investment decision based on MOODY'S credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.

For Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY200,000 to approximately JPY350,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

